other financial securities arrangements.  The effective date will be the first quarter of fiscal year 2014 and must be applied retrospectively.  The
adoption will not have a material effect on the Company�s consolidated financial statements.

In February 2013, the FASB issued ASU No. 2013-02, Reporting of Amounts Reclassified Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income,
which amends ASC 220, Comprehensive Income.  This ASU requires the disclosure of amounts reclassified out of accumulated other
comprehensive income by component and by net income line item.  The disclosure may be provided either parenthetically on the face of the
financial statements or in the notes.  The effective date will be the first quarter of fiscal year 2014 and must be applied prospectively.  The
adoption will not have a material effect on the Company�s consolidated financial statements.

(4)   Other comprehensive income items are transactions recorded in stockholders� equity during the year, excluding net income and transactions
with stockholders.  The items included in other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects in millions of dollars follow:

Three Months Ended January 31, 2013

Before
Tax

Amount

Tax
(Expense)
Credit

After
Tax

Amount
Net unrealized gain on retirement benefits
adjustment $ 112.2 $ (42.1) $ 70.1
Cumulative translation adjustment 13.2 7.1 20.3
Net unrealized gain on derivatives 5.8 (2.0) 3.8
Net unrealized loss on investments (3.4) 1.3 (2.1)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) $ 127.8 $ (35.7) $ 92.1

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012
Net unrealized gain on retirement benefits
adjustment $ 114.3 $ (43.9) $ 70.4
Cumulative translation adjustment (141.3) 5.2 (136.1)
Net unrealized loss on derivatives (5.5) 1.9 (3.6)
Net unrealized gain on investments 4.9 (1.7) 3.2
Total other comprehensive income (loss) $ (27.6) $ (38.5) $ (66.1)

In the first quarter of 2013 and 2012, the noncontrolling interests� comprehensive income was none and $1.3 million, respectively, which
consisted of a net loss of $(.1) million in 2013 and net income of $1.5 million in 2012 and cumulative translation adjustments of $.1 million in
2013 and $(.2) million in 2012.

Edgar Filing: DEERE & CO - Form 10-Q

13

9

Edgar Filing: DEERE & CO - Form 10-Q

14

(5)   Dividends declared and paid on a per share basis were as follows:

Three Months Ended
January 31

2013 2012
Dividends declared $ .46  $ .41
Dividends paid $ .46  $ .41

(6)   A reconciliation of basic and diluted net income per share attributable to Deere & Company follows in millions, except per share amounts: